ORDINANCE NO. 150112

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the Office of Human Development Services (HEW): Office on Domestic Violence for a grant estimated at \$99,838 in aid of developing an advocacy model and protocol within institutions which provide service to victims of domestic violence and their families, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Office on Domestic Violence (HDS, HEW) makes grants to local governments in aid of the development of advocacy programs for the victims of domestic violence and their children.
- 2. The Office on Domestic Violence is authorized to fund advocacy services for victims of domestic violence and their families.
- 3. The Department of Public Safety, through its Office of Justice Planning and Evaluation, seeks to develop advocates within the emergency agencies which serve victims of domestic violence and to develop protocol for providing those services. Emergency assistance, follow through, referral and support will be provided to victims of domestic violence and their families through this project.
- 4. In order to develop these services it will be necessary to obtain funding from the Office on Domestic Violence (HDS, HEW).
- 5. The project cost is estimated at \$99,838. There is no local match. Indirect costs in the amount of \$4,754 will be recovered.
- 6. The project is expected to begin October 1, 1980 and terminate September 30, 1981.
- 7. Should the City receive the grant, it will be obligated to comply with the regulations of the Office on Domestic Violence (HDS, HEW).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor, as Commissioner-in-Charge shall make application to the Office on Domestic Violence, Office of Human Development Services, Department

CHION SEEKORSHIM

of Health Education and Welfare, for a grant of \$99,838 in aid of the development of an advocacy model and protocol for victims of domestic violence.

Should the described grant be approved; a contract or grant agreement is authorized.

C.

7,032

b.

The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to provide assurances regarding the use of the grant as may be required by the Office on Domestic Violence (HDS, HEW).

- d. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for receipt, expenditure, and accounting for the grant project.
- Expenditures under this grant are not authorized until the Office on Domestic Violence (HDS, HEW) has approved the grant; the Council has specifically appropriated funds and the system of accountability has been established by the Bureau of Financial Affairs.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because regulations governing the grant application require immediate application and delay in application may result in the loss of the opportunity to receive the grant; therefore this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, JUL 3 0 1980

Commissioner Jordan July 24, 1980 Mary Lou Calvin

Auditor of the gity of Portland

TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: Yeas Nays Ivancie Jordan Lindberg Schwab McCready

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR								
Ivancie		5.	<u>.</u>					
Jordan ·								
Lindberg			1 1					
Schwab			- i .					
McCready			1. 1. 1. 1. 1.					

Calendar No. 2731

ORDINANCE No. 150112

Title

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the Office of Human Development Services (HEW):
Office on Domestic Violence for a grant estimated at \$99,838 in aid of developing an advocacy model and protocol within institutions which provide service to victims of domestic violence and their families, and declaring an emergency.

	0000 E	2 5 19	80 E	err edi	
Filed	JUL	10	<u></u>	<u> </u>	

GEORGE YERKOVICH

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

INTRODUCED BY

Commissioner Jordan

1441	_
NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER	_
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	-
Safety Charles Janear Jua	
Utilities	
Works	571.7.
BUREAU APPROVAL	-
	-
Bureau: Office of Justice Planning & Evaluation	
Prepared By: Date:	-
Mary Lou Calvin 7/24/80	
Budget Impact Review:	_
☐ Completed ☐ Not required	
Bureau Head:	
Mary law alven	-
	_
NOTED BY	_
City Attorney	_
	_
City Auditor	-
City Engineer	
	-
	_
	-